
Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 1 of 21 

 

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories 
2012 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates 

Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Interrogatory 1 
 

 
 

 
Response 1 
 
Upon re-reading the Filing Requirements for Transmission and Distribution 
Applications, NOTL now realizes that the referenced values should have come 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 2 of 21 

 

from the Revenue Requirement Work Form in EB-2008-0237 (not from NOTL’s 
2009 tax return, as was done in error in the current application). 
 
The correct values from Sheets in the Revenue Requirement Work Form in EB-
2008-0237 are: 

Taxable capital        $21,857,012  Sheet 1, cell K17 
Regulatory taxable income   $763,707   Sheet 3, cell I18 
Corporate tax rate      31.53%    Sheet 3, cell I39 
Grossed-up tax        $351,762   Sheet 3, cell I29 
     

The Work Form was submitted on April 6th, 2010 and can be found in the web-
drawer: 
 

 
 
Interrogatory 1 (cont’d) 
 
 
 

 
 
Response 1 cont’d 
 
NOTL has no issues with recording this amount in account 1595 for future 
disposition.  
 
Interrogatory 2 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 3 of 21 

 

 
Response 2 
 
NOTL can confirm that the wrong drop-down selection was made in the 
application. It should be “Rate Rider for Global Adjustment Sub-Account (2011) – 
Applicable only for Non-RPP Customers”. 
 
Interrogatory 3 
 
 

 
 
Response 3 
 
The metered kWh and metered kW are as reported in the RRR 2.1.5 report 
submitted on the 29th April, 2010.  A screenshot of this data from the OEB 
website is shown below: 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 4 of 21 

 

 
 
The distribution revenues for each rate class are taken from the Revenue 
Requirement Work Form in EB-2008-0237, Sheet A, cells S104 to S126. The 
Work Form can be found in the web-drawer, as mentioned above.   
 
A screenshot of the relevant area of the Sheet is shown below: 
 
 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 5 of 21 

 

The fixed and variable components are added together to obtain the values in the 
application, with the rounding allocated proportionately to the rate classes, as 
follows:   
 

 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 6 of 21 

 

 
 
 
Interrogatory 4 
 

 
 
Response 4 
 
Updated Attachments have been included (“Attachment A-D LRAM Application 
NOTLH r2.xls”). A slight change may be required to adjust values that persist into 
2011 as the 2010 Final Detailed Report is yet to be released.  
 
The Table that was provided on page 7 of NOTL’s Manager’s Summary is 
updated in Attachment C of Burman Energy’s Excel file referred to above, as 
shown below: 
  

 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 7 of 21 

 

The rate rider calculation that was provided on page 7 of NOTL’s Manager’s 
Summary is updated as per below: 
 

LRAM
One Year Rate 

Riders

Rate  Class  $ $/unit (kWh or kW)

OPA Programs
Rounded to 4 

decimal places
Residential $30,952 63,529,367 kWh 0.0005
GS<50kW $15,565 33,919,641 kWh 0.0005
GS>50 kW $6,422 194,671 kW 0.0330

Total $52,940

Metrics
Billing Determinants 
(2009 Audited RRR)

2012 IRM - LRAM Rate Rider Calculation

 
 
Interrogatory 5 
 

 
Response 5 a 
 
 
2011 Calculations are persistent values from 2006-2010 programs only (i.e. 
excluding results from 2011 program initiatives). 
 
Because NOTL is not rebasing in 2012, there are persisting lost revenues from 
historical programs that haven’t been accounted for in their load forecast.  It is 
reasonable to include these amounts beyond 2010 until rebasing occurs 
consistent with 2011 filing requirements, specifically: 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 8 of 21 

 

 
“Deadline for filing LRAM and SSM applications: 
 
The Board has approved LRAM and SSM applications 
for many distributors since the beginning of the Third 
Tranche CDM period in 2005. The Board has stated 
its understanding that there may still be remaining 
distributors who have yet to apply to the Board for 
recovery of LRAM and/or SSM amounts related to 
CDM activities undertaken between 2005 and 2010. 
Distributors intending to file an LRAM or SSM 
application for CDM Programs funded through 
distribution rates, or an LRAM application for CDM 
Programs funded by the OPA between 2005 and 
2010, shall do so as part of their 2012 rate application 
filings, either cost-of-service or IRM. If a distributor 
does not file for the recovery of LRAM or SSM 
amounts in its 2012 rate application, it will forego the 
opportunity to recover LRAM or SSM for this legacy 
period of CDM activity.” 
 

In addition, the timeframe associated with processing final approval of NOTL’s 
rate submission is not expected to be complete prior to 2011 year end.  The 2011 
lost revenue claim is therefore consistent with Section 5.0 of the GUIDELINES 
FOR ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR CONSERVATION AND DEMAND 
MANAGEMENT EB-2008-0037: 

 
“LRAM is a retrospective adjustment, which is 
designed to recover revenues lost from distributor 
supported CDM activities in a prior year.” 

 
As a result, LRAM calculations included persistence until 2011 only. 

 
A slight change may be required to adjust values that persist into 2011 as the 
2010 Final Detailed Report is yet to be released. 
 
Response 5 b 
 
NOTL’s 2010 program results have been updated to include the “2010 Final 
CDM Results Summary” released by the OPA September 16, 2011. The 
following two files were used to calculate the results for 2011; all results for 2011 
are persistent values from 2006-2010 programs only: 
 

• 2006-2009 Final OPA CDM Results-Update.Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc..xls  
• 2010 Final CDM Results Summary_Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc..pdf 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 9 of 21 

 

Response 5 c 
 
The two files referred to in Response 5a were provided to NOTL by the OPA and 
are the supporting documentation: 
 

• 2006-2009 Final OPA CDM Results-Update.Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc..xls  
• 2010 Final CDM Results Summary_Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc..pdf 

 
 
Interrogatory 6 
 

 

 
 
Response 6 a) 
 
• 1st part 

 
NOTL’s normal payroll process requires each employee, both management 
and non-management, to complete a time sheet each week for the prior 
week’s work (weeks are counted as Monday to Sunday).  The number of 
hours worked each day and any overtime hours worked each day are 
recorded on the time sheet against the relevant “job”.  Any truck hours used 
are also recorded on the timesheets. The regular and overtime hours spent 
on the wind-storm was tracked by using the job called “11WIND”.  The pay 
rates are as established under the collective agreement or at the normally 
applicable management hourly rates.   

 
• 2nd part 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 10 of 21 

 

 
The breakdown is as follows:  

 

Overtime 
(OT) 

Hours
Labour Rate 

for OT Extended Cost
Management Staff
Overtime Operations Mgr 24.00      119.95              2,879$               
Overtime Line Supervisor 34.00      112.20              3,815$               

Subtotal 58.00      6,694$               
Front Office Staff
Administration 1.00         83.66                84$                     
Customer Service - Step 3 rate 7.50         72.21                542$                   
Customer Service - Step 3 rate 4.50         72.21                325$                   
Customer Service - Step 2 rate 1.00         64.99                65$                     

Subtotal 14.00      1,015$               
Engineering Dept
Stores 1.50         79.69                120$                   
Engineer - Step 3 rate 27.50      102.00              2,805$               
Engineer - Step 2 rate 14.50      95.31                1,382$               

Subtotal 43.50      4,307$               
Line Crew
Lead Hand-Banking O.T. 21.50      102.00              2,193$               
Lead Hand- O.T. 12.50      102.00              1,275$               
Lead Hand - New Rate O.T. 2.00         103.43              207$                   
Linemen- Banking O.T. 26.00      95.32                2,478$               
Linemen - O.T. 42.00      95.31                4,003$               
Linemen - New Rate O.T. 5.50         96.66                532$                   
Linemen - Step 4 Banking O.T. 23.50      76.24                1,792$               
Linemen - Step 4  O.T. 10.50      76.24                801$                   
Linemen - Step 4 New Rate O.T. 16.00      77.34                1,237$               

Subtotal 159.50    14,517$             

Total 275.00    26,533$             

Incremental Labour Breakdown by Department

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
Page 16 of the Manager’s Summary stated the overtime hours were 346 
hours.  NOTL’s payroll system (Microsoft Dynamics GP) takes the 
approach of recording banked overtime costs as double the hours worked 
times the regular pay rate.  Paid-out overtime (i.e. not banked) records 
costs as double the regular pay rate times hours worked.  Thus, the 346 
hours reported overstated the hours worked – but the cost was correct.  
The Manager’s Summary should have reported overtime hours as 275 
hours as shown in the Table above.    
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 11 of 21 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Response 6 b) 
 
NOTL intends to treat the entire cost claim as OM&A. 
 
Interrogatory 7 
 

 
 
Response 7.a) 
 
NOTL utilized an averaging cost system in which material is charged out based 
on the average purchase cost.  The material costs in Note 2 are average 
purchase costs.  We would expect the replacement cost to be greater than the 
cost claimed, due to the effect of inflation. 
 
The costs claimed do not include any stranded asset costs. 
 
Response 7.b) 
 
• Cindy Osborne 

o Cindy Osborne is a self-employed contractor who NOTL calls in from 
time to time to provide customer service back-up for such as customer 
service staff vacations or sick days.  Because of her familiarity with our 
company and territory, the urgent need for support and her availability, 
she was the most effective choice to assist with customer concerns 
regarding the power outages, as compared with requesting a person 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 12 of 21 

 

from a temporary agency.  Her price (19 hours at $15 per hour) was 
also lower than could be expected from a temporary agency with their 
included allowance for overhead costs. 

 
• CNP 

o CNP was requested to assist us at the height of the storm. After trying 
other utilities under the mutual aid agreement referred to in IR 8, CNP 
were the only utility that were not seriously damaged and thus were 
available to assist NOTL. 

 
o A scanned copy of the CNP invoice is shown below: 
 

 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 13 of 21 

 

 
• Tiltran Services 

o Tiltran is a contractor that specializes in the maintenance and trouble-
shooting of substation issues. An unidentified recurring fault caused by 
the storm forced us to continually reclose the breaker known as “F4” at 
the transformer station known as “NOTL MTS # 2”.  The fault was 
identified and eliminated and the F4 breaker was put back in service 
manually.  However, the repeated reclosing of the breaker caused the 
failure of the wiring harness within the breaker. Tiltran was the only 
contractor with the specialized expertise to repair the harness.  

 
o Scanned copies of the Tiltran invoices itemizing the work done are 

shown below (please note that Tiltran incorrectly referred to F4 as F6 
in the invoice below): 

 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 14 of 21 

 

 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 15 of 21 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Response 7.c) 
 
The Table below explains the nature of the costs included. These costs are 
directly attributable to the wind-storm and are over and above what is budgeted 
and what would normally be incurred.   As such, the costs are incremental. 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 16 of 21 

 

# Hours Rate Cost Description
Vehicle
SUV Truck 5 34 5.10$      173$       Patrolling/ Escorting CNP Line crew to other 

areas
Service Van 6 33 5.10$      168$       Patrolling/ Escorting CNP Line crew to other 

areas
Service Truck 7 18.5 5.10$      94$          Patrolling/ Escorting CNP Line crew to other 

areas
Service Truck 8 66 5.10$      337$       Patrolling/ Escorting CNP Line crew to other 

areas
Line Truck 10 34 30.50$    1,037$    Cutting down trees/ repairing O/H lines/ 

replacing O/H lines and transformers
Line Truck 27 121.5 30.50$    3,706$    Cutting down trees/ repairing O/H lines/ 

replacing O/H lines and transformers
Line Truck 37 142.5 30.50$    4,346$    Cutting down trees/ repairing O/H lines/ 

replacing O/H lines and transformers
Total Vehicles 9,862$    

Vendor
Bickle Supply 2 139.00$ 278$       5/8 * 600Ft Yellow Polypropylene Rope- Tying 

broken poles
Penners 1 108.00$ 108$       5/8 * 200Ft Polypropylene Rope- Tying broken 

poles
Penners 2 13.88$    28$          Oil, Chain Light 4L Unival Winter- Chain saw 

used to cut broken branches and poles
Total Safety Supplies 414$       

Total 10,275$  
 
 
Interrogatory 8 
 

 
 
Response 8 
 
A pdf copy of the agreement is submitted as an Appendix to these IRRs. 
 
 
Interrogatory 9 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 17 of 21 

 

 

 
 
Response – 9. a) 
 
The Z-factor adjustment was prepared on the CGAAP basis. 
 
Response – 9. b) 
 
NOTL plans to adopt IFRS for financial reporting effective January 1, 2012. 
 
Response – 9. c) 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 18 of 21 

 

 
In accordance with “Schedule A – Amended Board Policy on Transition to IFRS”, 
paragraph 10.1, issued by OEB letter on Nov 8, 2010, NOTL plans to file its RRR 
reporting under MIFRS in 2012.  
 
Response – 9. d) 
 
Based on our understanding of the June 13, 2011 OEB report cited in this 
interrogatory, and given NOTL’s planned IFRS adoption date of 2012, the 
financial information in the application is provided in CGAAP format as per the 
first paragraph in the citation.   
 
From the second paragraph in the citation, since NOTL has not yet adopted 
IFRS, our understanding is that the circumstances requiring a reconciliation of 
the storm costs between CGAAP and MIFRS are not present.  We assume that 
IR 9 d) was included in case NOTL had adopted IFRS in 2011. 
 
Interrogatory 10 
 

 
 
Response – 10. a) 
 
NOTL’s SPC assessment was $68,090 as per the copy of the invoice below: 
 



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 19 of 21 

 

  
 
Response – 10. b) 
 
Upon review of the application, NOTL realizes the interest claim should be only 
to April 30, 2012, consistent with the methodology in the IRM rate generator 
model Sheet 9, column BU.  It should not have been until the last month (April 
2013) of the application of the requested rate rider, which was the rationale for 
the calculation in the application.  This was an inadvertent error. 
 
Response – 10. c) 
 
The following data is provided for this interrogatory.  This data is consistent with 
the Table on page 18 of the application, except that carrying charges from May 
2012 to April 2013 are removed, as per Response 10 b) above.  Please also note 
that an extra cell is included in the Table below to capture the carrying charges 
from January 2012 to April 2012 in the total for disposition, consistent with 
Response 10 b).  
  



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 20 of 21 

 

 
 
SPC Assessment 

(Principal 
balance)

Amount 
recovered from 
customers in 

2010

Carrying Charges 
for 2010

Dec 31, 2010 
Year End 

Principal Balance

Dec 31, 2010 
Year End 

Carrying Charges 
Balance

$68,090 $42,302 $184 $25,788 $184 

Amount 
recovered from 
customers in 

2011

Carrying Charges 
for 2011

Forecasted Dec 
31, 2011 Year 
End Principal 

Balance

Forecasted Dec 
31, 2011 Year 
End Carrying 

Charges Balance

Carrying Charges 
for 2012 (to Apr 

30, 2012)

Total for 
Disposition 
(Principal 

and 
Interest)

$28,762 $63 ($2,975) $247 ($15) ($2,743)

 
  



Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2011-0186 

Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 
Filed: November 16, 2011 

Page 21 of 21 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX - MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT 
 

(Pursuant to Interrogatory 8) 
































	DRAFT without AppendixNOTL_IRR_OEB Staff_20111116
	NEPA Services Agreement

